
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

ALL SCHOOLS 

CALENDAR YEAR = 1997 

Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/97 and 12/31/97 Design/Build Contracts Are Not Included 
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1 Bradford New Starke Elementary 756 92,569 $ 7,567,125 $ 120,133 $ 233,750 $ 2,758,538 $ 279,720 $ 10,959,266 $ 14,496 $ 118.39 

2 Brevard Longleaf Elementary 945 93,870 $ 6,700,000 $ 35,847 $ 492,818 $ 612,055 $ 376,732 $ 8,217,452 $ 8,696 $ 87.54 

3 Broward New Elementary G-6 1,025 114,722 $ 10,553,869 $ - $ 564,819 $ 1,059,912 $ - $ 12,178,600 $ 11,882 $ 106.16 

4 Broward New Elementary O-91 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

5 Broward New Elementary K-91 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

6 Broward New Panther Run Elementary 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

7 Charlotte Kingsway Elementary 904 120,481 $ 7,990,800 $ 20,000 $ 259,168 $ 1,400,000 $ 7,173 $ 9,677,141 $ 10,705 $ 80.32 

8 Dade Gladeview Academy 305 44,178 $ 4,515,000 $ 130,494 $ 415,013 $ 755,112 $ - $ 5,815,619 $ 19,068 $ 131.64 

9 Dade Caribbean Elementary 885 95,290 $ 9,026,850 $ 217,285 $ 391,525 $ 560,686 $ 3,950 $ 10,200,296 $ 11,526 $ 107.04 

10 Dade Linda Lentin Elementary 885 92,000 $ 9,443,700 $ 229,530 $ 300,107 $ 775,500 $ - $ 10,748,837 $ 12,146 $ 116.84 

11 Duval New Elementary "S" 1,011 120,481 $ 9,881,607 $ 75,000 $ 298,026 $ 1,010,000 $ 1,500 $ 11,266,133 $ 11,144 $ 93.51 

12 Duval New Elementary "Q" 1,030 120,481 $ 8,794,061 $ - $ 471,148 $ 1,010,000 $ 20,442 $ 10,295,651 $ 9,996 $ 85.45 

13 Hillsborough Westchase Elementary 885 91,165 $ 8,151,116 $ 96,563 $ 491,100 $ 1,545,000 $ 155,751 $ 10,439,530 $ 11,796 $ 114.51 

14 Hillsborough Anthony Pizzo Elementary 953 108,200 $ 9,252,237 $ 112,300 $ 572,072 $ 1,410,000 $ - $ 11,346,609 $ 11,906 $ 104.87 

15 Hillsborough Marion S. Rodgers Middle 1,194 156,706 $ 15,231,872 $ 179,357 $ 811,200 $ 1,876,000 $ 16,665 $ 18,115,094 $ 15,172 $ 115.60 

16 Hillsborough Clark Elementary "B" 912 88,176 $ 8,479,843 $ 94,300 $ 440,000 $ 1,545,000 $ 21,823 $ 10,580,966 $ 11,602 $ 120.00 

17 Hillsborough Riverview High "EEE" 2,014 285,732 $ 34,430,634 $ 408,458 $ 2,021,000 $ 4,230,000 $ 164,200 $ 41,254,292 $ 20,484 $ 144.38 

18 Lake Eustis Middle School "BB" 873 94,454 $ 12,152,700 $ - $ 435,000 $ 1,163,515 $ 41,958 $ 13,793,173 $ 15,800 $ 146.03 

19 Lee J Colin English Elementary 700 96,627 $ 8,525,093 $ - $ 554,400 $ 514,800 $ - $ 9,594,293 $ 13,706 $ 99.29 

20 Lee Diplomat Middle "CC" 1,157 146,352 $ 12,599,840 $ - $ 533,000 $ 919,416 $ - $ 14,052,256 $ 12,145 $ 96.02 

21 Leon New Elementary "I" 866 126,995 $ 10,109,774 $ 206,248 $ 331,544 $ 1,006,036 $ 1,114,061 $ 12,767,663 $ 14,743 $ 100.54 

22 Leon Lawton Chiles High "AAA" 1,423 253,137 $ 34,155,196 $ 131,643 $ 2,070,083 $ 3,194,142 $ 1,409,903 $ 40,960,967 $ 28,785 $ 161.81 

23 Orange Riverdale Elementary "V" 1,104 114,160 $ 8,868,634 $ 340,093 $ 401,385 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,066,579 $ 11,676,691 $ 10,577 $ 102.28 

24 Orange Lake Gem Elementary "W" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,766,499 $ 340,000 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 764,342 $ 11,184,312 $ 10,131 $ 104.67 

25 Orange Pinewood Elementary "X" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,795,865 $ 339,003 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,116,706 $ 11,565,045 $ 10,476 $ 108.24 

26 Orange Lake George Elementary "Y" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,870,792 $ 339,262 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 971,418 $ 11,494,943 $ 10,412 $ 107.58 

27 Orange Lakeville Elementary "Z" 1,104 114,160 $ 8,799,673 $ 338,322 $ 366,330 $ 1,000,000 $ 894,238 $ 11,398,563 $ 10,325 $ 99.85 

28 Orange Corner Lake Middle 1,898 184,439 $ 20,345,417 $ 1,062,687 $ 578,533 $ 3,500,000 $ 781,343 $ 26,267,980 $ 13,840 $ 142.42 

29 Orange Meadow Woods Middle 1,898 184,439 $ 20,170,049 $ 1,027,993 $ 550,000 $ 3,500,000 $ 23,030 $ 25,271,072 $ 13,315 $ 137.02 

30 Osceola Gateway High 9th Grade Center 480 32,638 $ 3,489,164 $ - $ 316,384 $ 527,394 $ 522,220 $ 4,855,162 $ 10,115 $ 148.76 

31 Palm Beach Highland Elementary 770 96,601 $ 10,825,280 $ - $ 804,411 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 12,629,691 $ 16,402 $ 130.74 

32 Palm Beach Lincoln Elementary 1,200 166,798 $ 13,356,032 $ - $ 711,940 $ 1,200,000 $ - $ 15,267,972 $ 12,723 $ 91.54 

33 Pasco Wesley Chapel High 1,200 190,000 $ 17,000,000 $ 39,471 $ 1,427,101 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ 20,966,572 $ 17,472 $ 110.35 

34 Pasco Sand Pine Elementary 805 84,552 $ 6,009,757 $ 3,463 $ 529,127 $ 1,100,000 $ - $ 7,642,347 $ 9,494 $ 90.39 

35 Pasco J W Mitchell Senior High 1,494 190,000 $ 15,096,151 $ - $ 1,341,297 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,956,122 $ 20,893,570 $ 13,985 $ 109.97 

36 St. Lucie C.A. Moore Elementary 1,079 103,434 $ 7,754,766 $ - $ 245,425 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 9,000,191 $ 8,341 $ 87.01 

37 St. Lucie St. Lucie West Middle "DD" 1,458 159,092 $ 13,400,000 $ 136,627 $ 600,000 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ 16,636,627 $ 11,411 $ 104.57 

38 St. Lucie Savannah Ridge Elementary 1,003 101,074 $ 7,591,479 $ 126,302 $ 241,070 $ 1,500,000 $ - $ 9,458,851 $ 9,431 $ 93.58 

39 Santa Rosa Thomas L Sims Middle 931 103,400 $ 6,299,582 $ - $ 387,545 $ 275,000 $ - $ 6,962,127 $ 7,478 $ 67.33 

40 Volusia Middle School "CC" 1,369 168,171 $ 16,060,562 $ - $ 624,753 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 17,685,315 $ 12,918 $ 105.16 

 State Totals 42,903 4,999,293 $ 460,345,223 $ 6,150,381 $ 23,300,768 $ 57,015,233 $ 11,709,876 $ 558,521,481 $ 13,018 $ 111.72 

 State Average 1,073 124,982 $ 11,508,631 $ 153,760 $ 582,519 $ 1,425,381 $ 292,747 $ 13,963,037   
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1 Dade Primary Learning Center "K" 250 18,018 $ 1,906,315 $ 67,666 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,098,793 $ 8,395 $ 116.48 

2 Dade Primary Learning Center "N" 250 18,018 $ 1,987,620 $ 93,690 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,206,122 $ 8,824 $ 122.44 

3 Dade Primary Learning Center "Q" 250 18,018 $ 1,918,689 $ 89,763 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,133,264 $ 8,533 $ 118.40 

4 Dade Primary Learning Center "S" 250 18,018 $ 1,929,535 $ 120,858 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,175,205 $ 8,701 $ 120.72 

5 Dade Primary Learning Center "T" 250 18,018 $ 1,906,435 $ 135,189 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,166,436 $ 8,666 $ 120.24 

6 Dade Primary Learning Center "V" 250 18,018 $ 1,902,235 $ 95,666 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,122,713 $ 8,491 $ 117.81 

7 Duval Chets Creek Elementary 715 120,481 $ 10,566,133 $ - $ - $ 700,000 $ - $ 11,266,133 $ 15,757 $ 93.51 

8 Duval Baymeadows Middle "AA" 1,944 205,000 $ 19,855,211 $ 8,456 $ - $ 1,191,960 $ 34,070 $ 21,089,697 $ 10,849 $ 102.88 

 State Totals 4,159 433,589 41,972,173 611,288 - 2,640,832 34,070 45,258,363 $ 10,882 $ 104.38 

 State Average 520 54,199 5,246,522 76,411 - 330,104 4,259 5,657,295   
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1 Bradford New Starke Elementary 756 92,569 $ 7,567,125 $ 120,133 $ 233,750 $ 2,758,538 $ 279,720 $ 10,959,266 $ 14,496 $ 118.39 

2 Brevard Longleaf Elementary 945 93,870 $ 6,700,000 $ 35,847 $ 492,818 $ 612,055 $ 376,732 $ 8,217,452 $ 8,696 $ 87.54 

3 Broward New Elementary G-6 1,025 114,722 $ 10,553,869 $ - $ 564,819 $ 1,059,912 $ - $ 12,178,600 $ 11,882 $ 106.16 

4 Broward New Elementary O-91 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

5 Broward New Elementary K-91 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

6 Broward New Panther Run Elementary 1,025 114,722 $ 10,428,068 $ - $ 516,427 $ 855,709 $ - $ 11,800,204 $ 11,512 $ 102.86 

7 Charlotte Kingsway Elementary 904 120,481 $ 7,990,800 $ 20,000 $ 259,168 $ 1,400,000 $ 7,173 $ 9,677,141 $ 10,705 $ 80.32 

8 Dade Caribbean Elementary 885 95,290 $ 9,026,850 $ 217,285 $ 391,525 $ 560,686 $ 3,950 $ 10,200,296 $ 11,526 $ 107.04 

9 Dade Linda Lentin Elementary 885 92,000 $ 9,443,700 $ 229,530 $ 300,107 $ 775,500 $ - $ 10,748,837 $ 12,146 $ 116.84 

10 Duval New Elementary "S" 1,011 120,481 $ 9,881,607 $ 75,000 $ 298,026 $ 1,010,000 $ 1,500 $ 11,266,133 $ 11,144 $ 93.51 

11 Duval New Elementary "Q" 1,030 120,481 $ 8,794,061 $ - $ 471,148 $ 1,010,000 $ 20,442 $ 10,295,651 $ 9,996 $ 85.45 

12 Hillsborough Westchase Elementary 885 91,165 $ 8,151,116 $ 96,563 $ 491,100 $ 1,545,000 $ 155,751 $ 10,439,530 $ 11,796 $ 114.51 

13 Hillsborough Anthony Pizzo Elementary 953 108,200 $ 9,252,237 $ 112,300 $ 572,072 $ 1,410,000 $ - $ 11,346,609 $ 11,906 $ 104.87 

14 Hillsborough Clark Elementary "B" 912 88,176 $ 8,479,843 $ 94,300 $ 440,000 $ 1,545,000 $ 21,823 $ 10,580,966 $ 11,602 $ 120.00 

15 Lee J Colin English Elementary 700 96,627 $ 8,525,093 $ - $ 554,400 $ 514,800 $ - $ 9,594,293 $ 13,706 $ 99.29 

16 Leon New Elementary "I" 866 126,995 $ 10,109,774 $ 206,248 $ 331,544 $ 1,006,036 $ 1,114,061 $ 12,767,663 $ 14,743 $ 100.54 

17 Orange Riverdale Elementary "V" 1,104 114,160 $ 8,868,634 $ 340,093 $ 401,385 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,066,579 $ 11,676,691 $ 10,577 $ 102.28 

18 Orange Lake Gem Elementary "W" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,766,499 $ 340,000 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 764,342 $ 11,184,312 $ 10,131 $ 104.67 

19 Orange Pinewood Elementary "X" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,795,865 $ 339,003 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,116,706 $ 11,565,045 $ 10,476 $ 108.24 

20 Orange Lake George Elementary "Y" 1,104 106,851 $ 8,870,792 $ 339,262 $ 313,471 $ 1,000,000 $ 971,418 $ 11,494,943 $ 10,412 $ 107.58 

21 Orange Lakeville Elementary "Z" 1,104 114,160 $ 8,799,673 $ 338,322 $ 366,330 $ 1,000,000 $ 894,238 $ 11,398,563 $ 10,325 $ 99.85 

22 Palm Beach Highland Elementary 770 96,601 $ 10,825,280 $ - $ 804,411 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 12,629,691 $ 16,402 $ 130.74 

23 Palm Beach Lincoln Elementary 1,200 166,798 $ 13,356,032 $ - $ 711,940 $ 1,200,000 $ - $ 15,267,972 $ 12,723 $ 91.54 

24 Pasco Sand Pine Elementary 805 84,552 $ 6,009,757 $ 3,463 $ 529,127 $ 1,100,000 $ - $ 7,642,347 $ 9,494 $ 90.39 

25 St. Lucie C.A. Moore Elementary 1,079 103,434 $ 7,754,766 $ - $ 245,425 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 9,000,191 $ 8,341 $ 87.01 

26 St. Lucie Savannah Ridge Elementary 1,003 101,074 $ 7,591,479 $ 126,302 $ 241,070 $ 1,500,000 $ - $ 9,458,851 $ 9,431 $ 93.58 

 State Totals 25,209 2,806,555 $ 235,399,056 $ 3,033,651 $ 11,189,859 $ 28,574,654 $ 6,794,435 $ 284,991,655 $ 11,305 $ 101.55 

 State Average 970 107,944 $ 9,053,810 $ 116,679 $ 430,379 $ 1,099,025 $ 261,324 $ 10,961,218   
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1 Dade Primary Learning Center "K" 250 18,018 $ 1,906,315 $ 67,666 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,098,793 $ 8,395 $ 116.48 

2 Dade Primary Learning Center "N" 250 18,018 $ 1,987,620 $ 93,690 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,206,122 $ 8,824 $ 122.44 

3 Dade Primary Learning Center "Q" 250 18,018 $ 1,918,689 $ 89,763 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,133,264 $ 8,533 $ 118.40 

4 Dade Primary Learning Center "S" 250 18,018 $ 1,929,535 $ 120,858 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,175,205 $ 8,701 $ 120.72 

5 Dade Primary Learning Center "T" 250 18,018 $ 1,906,435 $ 135,189 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,166,436 $ 8,666 $ 120.24 

6 Dade Primary Learning Center "V" 250 18,018 $ 1,902,235 $ 95,666 $ - $ 124,812 $ - $ 2,122,713 $ 8,491 $ 117.81 

7 Duval Chets Creek Elementary 715 120,481 $ 10,566,133 $ - $ - $ 700,000 $ - $ 11,266,133 $ 15,757 $ 93.51 

 State Totals 2,215 228,589 $ 22,116,962 $ 602,832 $ - $ 1,448,872 $ - $ 24,168,666 $ 10,911 $ 105.73 

 State Average 316 32,656 $ 3,159,566 $ 86,119 $ - $ 206,982 $ - $ 3,452,667   
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1 Hillsborough Marion S. Rodgers Middle 1,194 156,706 $ 15,231,872 $ 179,357 $ 811,200 $ 1,876,000 $ 16,665 $ 18,115,094 $ 15,172 $ 115.60 

2 Lake Eustis Middle School "BB" 873 94,454 $ 12,152,700 $ - $ 435,000 $ 1,163,515 $ 41,958 $ 13,793,173 $ 15,800 $ 146.03 

3 Lee Diplomat Middle "CC" 1,157 146,352 $ 12,599,840 $ - $ 533,000 $ 919,416 $ - $ 14,052,256 $ 12,145 $ 96.02 

4 Orange Corner Lake Middle 1,898 184,439 $ 20,345,417 $ 1,062,687 $ 578,533 $ 3,500,000 $ 781,343 $ 26,267,980 $ 13,840 $ 142.42 

5 Orange Meadow Woods Middle 1,898 184,439 $ 20,170,049 $ 1,027,993 $ 550,000 $ 3,500,000 $ 23,030 $ 25,271,072 $ 13,315 $ 137.02 

6 Osceola Gateway High 9th Grade Center 480 32,638 $ 3,489,164 $ - $ 316,384 $ 527,394 $ 522,220 $ 4,855,162 $ 10,115 $ 148.76 

7 St. Lucie St. Lucie West Middle "DD" 1,458 159,092 $ 13,400,000 $ 136,627 $ 600,000 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ 16,636,627 $ 11,411 $ 104.57 

8 Santa Rosa Thomas L Sims Middle 931 103,400 $ 6,299,582 $ - $ 387,545 $ 275,000 $ - $ 6,962,127 $ 7,478 $ 67.33 

9 Volusia Middle School "CC" 1,369 168,171 $ 16,060,562 $ - $ 624,753 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 17,685,315 $ 12,918 $ 105.16 

 State Totals 11,258 1,229,691 $ 119,749,186 $ 2,406,664 $ 4,836,415 $ 15,261,325 $ 1,385,216 $ 143,638,806 $ 12,759 $ 116.81 

 State Average 1,251 136,632 $ 13,305,465 $ 267,407 $ 537,379 $ 1,695,703 $ 153,913 $ 15,959,867   
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1 Duval Baymeadows Middle "AA" 1,944 205,000 $ 19,855,211 $ 8,456 $ - $ 1,191,960 $ 34,070 $ 21,089,697 $ 10,849 $ 102.88 

 State Totals 1,944 205,000 $ 19,855,211 $ 8,456 $ - $ 1,191,960 $ 34,070 $ 21,089,697 $ 10,849 $ 102.88 

 State Average 1,944 205,000 $ 19,855,211 $ 8,456 $ - $ 1,191,960 $ 34,070 $ 21,089,697   
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1 Dade Gladeview Academy 305 44,178 $ 4,515,000 $ 130,494 $ 415,013 $ 755,112 $ - $ 5,815,619 $ 19,068 $ 131.64 

2 Hillsborough Riverview High "EEE" 2,014 285,732 $ 34,430,634 $ 408,458 $ 2,021,000 $ 4,230,000 $ 164,200 $ 41,254,292 $ 20,484 $ 144.38 

3 Leon Lawton Chiles High "AAA" 1,423 253,137 $ 34,155,196 $ 131,643 $ 2,070,083 $ 3,194,142 $ 1,409,903 $ 40,960,967 $ 28,785 $ 161.81 

4 Pasco Wesley Chapel High 1,200 190,000 $ 17,000,000 $ 39,471 $ 1,427,101 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ 20,966,572 $ 17,472 $ 110.35 

5 Pasco J W Mitchell Senior High 1,494 190,000 $ 15,096,151 $ - $ 1,341,297 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,956,122 $ 20,893,570 $ 13,985 $ 109.97 

 State Totals 6,436 963,047 $ 105,196,981 $ 710,066 $ 7,274,494 $ 13,179,254 $ 3,530,225 $ 129,891,020 $ 20,182 $ 134.88 

 State Average 1,287 192,609 $ 21,039,396 $ 142,013 $ 1,454,899 $ 2,635,851 $ 706,045 $ 25,978,204   

 


